Astronics Test Systems Inc.
949.859.8999; 800.722.2528; atssales@astronics.com; www.astronicstestsystems.com
Copyright © 2014  Astronics Test Systems Inc.
1257A
The Racal Instruments™ 1257A is a sixth-generation RFIU design with four
Commercial Off-The-Shelf (COTS) options from 1U to 4U. It comes with a new
easy-to-use LXI Core 2011-compliant device and new enhanced features.
Scalable RF Interface Unit

1 For switch positions 1 through 6 N/A
2 For switch positions 1 through 12 (required for 7 to 12 switches) N/A
Part Number Ordering Example:
1257A-1-1-B-AACCEE00000
1257A 1U RFIU with one driver board, two 2xSPDT relays (Option A), two DPDT relays
(Option C), and three SP4T relays (Option E), fi ve non-utilized positions with blanking
plates (Option 0), and a frequency of 18 GHz (Freq. Option B)
Step 2: To create the second part, substitute the Frequency Code (single-digit letter
below) for the  “_” in the part number where indicated above.
Frequency Code Range Connector
B 18 GHz SMA
Switch Positions 1-12Frequency
Option
Instructions for creating the part number
1U Accessories:
408414-001 : Rackmount ear kit
408429-001 : Driver Board kit
408523-001 : Adapter Board kit
# of Driver
Boards
Note on Future Expansion:
If a unit was initially ordered with one Driver
Board, the unit can be expanded later to
two Driver Boards by ordering optional
accessories. To complete the system,
order one Driver Board and three Adapter
Boards.
Step 3: To create the third part, substitute the Switch Code (single-digit letter below) for
the appropriate “_” in the part number where indicated above. Use a “0” for non-selected
options.
Switch
Code Description Spares Part Number
0 No switch installed/Blanking Plate 408423-001
A 2xSPDT (Dowkey 6L3P-2808) 408423-002*
C DPDT (Dowkey 613P-2808) 408423-003*
D SP3T (Dowkey 633P-5808) 408423-004*
E SP4T  (Dowkey 634P-5808) 408423-005*
F SP6T  (Dowkey 636P-5808) 408423-006*
* Switch kits contain switch, mounting bracket, mounting screws, and cables
1257A-1 (1U version)
Step 1 Step 2 Step 3
Racal Instruments™ 1257AAstronics Test Systems Inc.
949.859.8999; 800.722.2528; atssales@astronics.com; www.astronicstestsystems.com
Copyright © 2014 Astronics Test Systems Inc.
4
Top Positions 1-6
Bottom Positions 7-12
2U Version
1257A-2-1-_-_ _ _ _ _ _-_ _ _ _ _ _ : Racal Instruments™ 1257A-2
2U Scalable RF Interface Unit
Ordering Information
continued
1257A-2-1- _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _
Step 1: To create the fi rst part of the part number, substitute the Frequency Code (single-
digit letter)  from the “Frequencies” table below for the “_” in the part number as indicated
above.
Frequencies
Frequency Code Range Connector
B 20 GHz SMA
C 26.5 GHz SMA
D 40 GHz 2.9 mm
Top Switch
Positions 1-6
# of Driver
Boards
Bottom Switch
Positions 7-12
Instructions for creating the part number
Steps 2 and 3 are on the next page.
Frequency
Option
1257A-2 (2U version)
Step 1 Step 2 Step 3
Racal Instruments™ 1257AAstronics Test Systems Inc.
949.859.8999; 800.722.2528; atssales@astronics.com; www.astronicstestsystems.com
Copyright © 2014 Astronics Test Systems Inc.
Ordering Information
continued
5
Step 2: To create the second part of the part #, substitute the Switch Code (single-digit
letter)  from the “Top Switches” table below for the “_” in the part number as indicated
above. Use a “0” for non-selected options. Note: Top switches must be in pairs (1,2; 3,4;
5,6)
Step 3: To create the third part, substitute the Switch Code (single-digit letter)  from the
“Bottom Switches” table below for the “_” in the part number as indicated above. Use a “0”
for non-selected options.
2U 20 GHz Switch Kit* Spares Part Numbers
Top Switches
Switch Code Description Life Option Spares P/N
0 Rectangular Blanking Plate 408465-001**
A SPDT
(Agilent 8765B-024) LC (Normal) 408474-001
B SPDT w/Term
(Agilent 8762B-024) LC (Normal) 408473-001
C SPDT w/Indicator
(Agilent N1810UL-020-124-201-402) EL 408480-001
D SPDT w/Term and Indicator
(Agilent N1810TL-020-124-201-402) EL 408479-001
Bottom Switches
0 Square Blanking Plate 408465-011**
G SP4T
(Agilent L7204B) LC (Normal) 408477-001
H SP4T w/Term
(Agilent L7104B) LC (Normal) 408475-001
I SP4T w/Term
(Agilent 87104B-024) EL 408471-001
J SP6T
(Agilent L7206B) LC (Normal) 408478-001
K SP6T w/Term
(Agilent L7106B) LC (Normal) 408476-001
L SP6T w/Term
(Agilent 87106B-024) EL 408472-001
* Switch kits contain switch, mounting bracket, mounting screws, and cables
** Includes mounting screws
Note: EL Life Option = 5 million cycles
Racal Instruments™ 1257AAstronics Test Systems Inc.
949.859.8999; 800.722.2528; atssales@astronics.com; www.astronicstestsystems.com
Copyright © 2014 Astronics Test Systems Inc.
Ordering Information
continued
2U 40 GHz Switch Kit* Spares Part Numbers
Top Switches
Switch Code Description Life Option Spares P/N
0 Rectangular Blanking Plate 408465-001**
C SPDT
(Agilent N1810UL-040-124-201-402) EL 408480-003
D SPDT w/Term
(Agilent N1810TL-040-124-201-402) EL 408479-003
Bottom Switches
I SP4T w/Term
(Agilent 87104D-024) EL 408471-003
L SP6T w/Term
(Agilent 87106D-024) EL 408472-003
* Switch kits contain switch, mounting bracket, mounting screws, and cables
** Includes mounting screws
6
2U Part Number Ordering Example:
1257A-2-C-BBA000-GGHJ00
1257A 2U RFIU at a frequency of 26.5 GHz (Option C) with two SPDT Terminated
switchs with normal life option (Option B) and one SPDT switch with normal life option
(Option A) on the top row, and two SP4T switches with normal life option (Option G), one
SP4T Terminated switch with normal life option (Option H), and one SP6T switch with
normal life option (Option J) on the bottom row.
2U 26.5 GHz Switch Kit* Spares Part Numbers
Top Switches
Switch Code Description Life Option Spares P/N
0 Rectangular Blanking Plate 408465-001**
A SPDT
(Agilent 8765C-024) LC (Normal) 408474-002
B SPDT w/Term
(Agilent 8762C-024) LC (Normal) 408473-002
C SPDT
(Agilent N1810UL-026-124-201-402) EL 408480-002
D SPDT w/Term
(Agilent N1810TL-026-124-201-402) EL 408479-002
Bottom Switches
0 Square Blanking Plate 408465-011**
G SP4T
(Agilent L7204C) LC (Normal) 408477-002
H SP4T w/Term
(Agilent L7104C) LC (Normal) 408475-002
I SP4T w/Term
(Agilent 87104C-024) EL 408471-002
J SP6T
(Agilent L7206C) LC (Normal) 408478-002
K SP6T w/Term
(Agilent L7106C) LC (Normal) 408476-002
L SP6T w/Term
(Agilent 87106C-024) EL 408472-002
* Switch kits contain switch, mounting bracket, mounting screws, and cables
** Includes mounting screws
2U Accessories:
408415-001 : Rackmount ear kit
Racal Instruments™ 1257AAstronics Test Systems Inc.
949.859.8999; 800.722.2528; atssales@astronics.com; www.astronicstestsystems.com
Copyright © 2014 Astronics Test Systems Inc.
7
Ordering Information
continued
3U Version
1257A-3-_-_ -_ _ _ _ _ _ _-_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ : Racal Instruments™ 1257A-3
3U Scalable RF Interface Unit
Top Positions 1-8
Bottom Positions 9-16
Step 1: To create the fi rst part of the part #, select the number of driver boards needed
and add that number to the part number where indicated.
# of Driver
Boards Description Spares Part
Number
1 For switch positions 1 through 6 N/A
2 For switch positions 1 through 12 (required for 7 to 12 switches) N/A
3 For switch positions 1 through 16 (required for 13 to 16 switches) N/A
Step 2: To create the second part, substitute the Frequency Code (single-digit letter) from
the “Frequencies” table below for the “_” in the part number as indicated above.
Frequencies
Frequency Code Range Connector
B 18 GHz SMA
1257A-3- _ - _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Top Switch
Positions 1-8

more Adapter Boards, for a total of fi ve, in
order to complete the system.
Part Number Ordering Example:
1257A-3-3-B-DDFF0000-DEEFFF00
1257A 3U RFIU with three driver boards
at a frequency of 18 GHz (Option B), two
SP3T switches (Option D) and two SP4T
switches (Option F) in the top row; and
one SP3T switch (Option D), two SP4T
switches (Option E), and three SP6T
switches (Option F) in the bottom row.
3U Accessories:
408429-001 : Driver Board kit
408523-001 : Adapter Board kit
* Switch kits contain switch, mounting bracket,
mounting screws, and cables
1257A-3 (3U version)
Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4
Racal Instruments™ 1257AAstronics Test Systems Inc.
949.859.8999; 800.722.2528; atssales@astronics.com; www.astronicstestsystems.com
Copyright © 2014 Astronics Test Systems Inc.
8
Ordering Information
continued
4U Version (Mature)
1257A-4-_-_-_ _ _ _ _ _-_ _ _ _ _ _ : Racal Instruments™ 1257A-4
4U Scalable RF Interface Unit
Top Positions 1-6
Bottom Positions 7-12
Step 1: To create the fi rst part of the part #, select the number of driver boards needed
and add that number to the part number where indicated.
# of Driver
Boards Description Spares Part
Number
1 For switch positions 1 through 6 N/A
2 For switch positions 1 through 12 (required for 7 to 12 switches) N/A
Step 2: To create the second part, substitute the Frequency Code (single-digit letter) from
the “Frequencies” table below for the “_” in the part number as indicated above.
Frequencies
Frequency Code Range Connector
B 18 GHz SMA
C 26.5 GHz SMA
D 40 GHz 2.9 mm
1257A-4- _ - _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _
Top Switch
Positions 1-6
Bottom Switch
Positions 7-12
Frequency
Option
Instructions for creating the part number
# of Driver
Boards
1257A-4 (4U version)
Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4
Racal Instruments™ 1257AAstronics Test Systems Inc.
949.859.8999; 800.722.2528; atssales@astronics.com; www.astronicstestsystems.com
Copyright © 2014 Astronics Test Systems Inc.
9
Ordering Information
continued
Step 3: To create the second part, based on the frequency you selected, substitute the Switch Code (single-digit letter) from the
“Switches” table below for the “_” in the part number as indicated above for the top switches. Use a “0” for non-selected options.
Step 4: To create the third part, substitute the Switch Code (single-digit letter) from the “Switches” table below for the “_” in the part
number as indicated above for the bottom switches. Use a “0” for non-selected options.
4U 18 GHz Switch Kits* with Spares Part Numbers for both Top and Bottom Switches
Switch
Code Description Spares P/N # of Switches
per Adapter Board Adapter Board Kit
A SPDT (Radiall R570433010) 408481-001 Up to 8 x SPDT 408442-001
B SPDT w/Term (Radiall R585433210) 408482-001 Up to 8 x SPDT 408422-001
C 2xSPDT (Radiall R570433010) 408481-002 4x2xSPDT 408422-001
D 2xSPDT w/Term (Radiall R585433210) 408482-002 4x2xSPDT 408422-001
E 3xSPDT (Radiall R570433010) 408481-003 2x3xSPDT 408422-001
H SP4T (Radiall R573433415) 408483-001 Up to 4 408431-001
I SP4T w/Term (Radiall R574433415) 408484-001 Up to 4 408431-001
J SP6T (Radiall R573433615)) 408485-001 Up to 2 408431-001
K SP6T w/Term (Radiall R574433615) 408486-001 Up to 2 408431-001
L SP8T (Radiall R573433815) 408487-001 Up to 2 408464-001
M SP8T w/Term (Radiall R574433815) 408488-001 Up to 2 408464-001
Consult factory for additional switch options
4U 26.5 GHz Switch Kits* with Spares Part Numbers for both Top and Bottom Switches
Switch
Code Description Spares P/N # of Switches
per Adapter Board Adapter Board Kit
A SPDT (Radiall R570F33010) 408481-004 Up to 8 x SPDT 408442-001
B SPDT w/Term (Radiall R585F33210) 408482-003 Up to 8 x SPDT 408442-001
C 2xSPDT (Radiall R570F33010) 408481-005 4x2xSPDT 408442-001
D 2xSPDT w/Term (Radiall R585F33210) 408482-004 4x2xSPDT 408442-001
E 3xSPDT (Radiall R570F33010) 408481-006 2x3xSPDT 408442-001
H SP4T (Radiall R570433010) 408483-002 Up to 4 408431-001
I SP4T w/Term (Radiall R573F33415) 408484-002 Up to 4 408431-001
J SP6T (Radiall R573F33615) 408485-002 Up to 2 408431-001
K SP6T w/Term (Radiall R574F33615) 408486-002 Up to 2 408431-001
L SP8T (Radiall R573F33815) 408487-002 Up to 2 408464-001
M SP8T w/Term (Radiall R574F33815) 408488-002 Up to 2 408464-001
Consult factory for additional switch options
Racal Instruments™ 1257AAstronics Test Systems Inc.
949.859.8999; 800.722.2528; atssales@astronics.com; www.astronicstestsystems.com